
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 

 
MONDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2022 

 
At 4.00 pm 

 
by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

COUNCILLORS JULIAN SHARPE (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), SHAMSUL 
SHELIM, SIMON BOND AND WISDOM DA COSTA  
 
ADVISORY MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS LAW, BROCK, SAFDER ALI, KAISER AND LEAKE.  
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER, GEOFF HILL, 
ANDREW JOHNSON AND SIMON WERNER 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 25/02/2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest.  

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2022. 

  

7 - 12 
 

4.   RISK REGISTER 
 
 

To 
Follow 

 
5.   ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS POLICY 

 
 

To 
Follow 

 
6.   PENSION FUND ABATEMENT POLICY 

 
 

To 
Follow 

 
7.   GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 
 

To 
Follow 

 
8.   BUSINESS PLANNING 

 
 

To 
Follow 

 
9.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
 

To 
Follow 

 
10.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE 

 
 

To 
Follow 

 
11.   ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
 

To 
Follow 

 
12.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
To consider passing the following resolution:- “That under Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act" 

  

- 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 
PART II - PRIVATE MEETING 

 
 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

13.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the Part Ii minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2022. 

  

13 - 16 
 

14 SAA MODIFICTION FOR ISS 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

To 
Follow 

15 LPPI PERFORMANCE AND RISK OVERVIEW Q4 2021 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

To 
Follow 

16 BUSINESS UPDATE - LPPI 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

To 
Follow 

17 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT ADVISOR(S) 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

To 
Follow 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to t
[...]
nutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

6



BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julian Sharpe (Chairman), David Hilton, Shamsul Shelim and Simon 
Bond.  
 
Also in attendance: Cllr W Da Costa, Cllr Brook, Mr Cross, Cllr Kaiser. Rothan Worrall, Aiofinn 
Devitt and Andrew Harrison. 
 
Officers: Damien Pantling, David Cook, Philip Boyton, Andrew Vallance and Kevin Taylor. 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for not being able to attend in person were recived by Cllr W Da Costa. He attended 
virtualy as a non voting member. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
MINUTES  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 
2021 were approved as a true and correct record.  

 
RENEWAL OF LAPFF AND PIRC MEMBERSHIP  
 
Members considered the report regarding the renewal of memberships to the  Local Authority 
Pension Fund Forum and the Pensions & Investment Research Consultants Limited. 
 
The Head of Pension Fund informed members that members agreed to join the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) in October 2020 and the Pensions & Investment 
Research Consultants Limited (PIRC) in March 2021 and requested that officers return with a 
further report prior to their consideration of both memberships being renewed.  The report 
provided an outline of the benefits of membership and asked for delegated authority for 
officers to renew future membership. 
 
The Chairman asked if membership had been beneficial and was informed that the benefits 
were shown in paragraphs 2.8 and 2.11 including engagement and activism on issues relating 
to ESG issues and benchmarking with other funds. 
 
Cllr Hilton mentioned that he had not been able to attend all the conference calls arranged but 
they were beneficial as was the paperwork issued.  Both organisations were excellent value 
for money. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report a
[...]
rent 
views but they should be able to work together.  Cllr Da Costa said he would welcome the 
opportunity to review the TOR. 
 
Members agreed that consideration to setting up a task and finish group should be undertaken 
in the new year. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  That he Pension Fund Committee notes the report and: 
 

i) Acknowledges LPPI’s commitment to net-zero carbon emissions by 2050  
as an asset manager. 
 
ii) Acknowledges the Fund’s RI dashboard, RI report, active engagement  
report and achievement of associated outcomes. 
 
iii) Considers the options for a net-zero asset owner commitment and sets up a 
task and finish group. 

 

 
RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Fund’s Risk Register. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager informed members that at the Committees request he had agreed 
to review the Pension Fund’s risk register and to bring a revised and updated version to the 
upcoming meeting for Members’ consideration and approval. This report provided Members 
with that updated version of the risk register prepared in line with the 2018 CIPFA framework 
“Managing risk in the Local Government Pension Scheme”. 
The risks had been separated into 7 categories and there were now 52 risks (previously there 
had been 30).  Future reports will show and new risks, any risks removed and any changes to 
the main report.  The Pension Board had reviewed and approved the new resister.   
 
Cllr Hilton said that the risks were now presented in a different was so it will take time to 
review, he mentioned that the longevity hedge mentioned that legal advise was required and 
was informed that this had been done and the advice was the proposed action would not be 
cost effective. 
 
Mr Cross informed that the Pension Board had spent a lot of time considering the revised 
report and made amendments.  The risk journey changed over time and thus the Board would 
be keeping an eye on the report. 
 
The Chairmen said he was pleased with the revis
[...]

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 4pm, finished at 6.10pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Risk Register
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No - Part I

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 7 March 2022

Responsible 
Officer(s):

Damien Pantling, Head of Pension Fund 

Wards affected: None

REPORT SUMMARY 

At the Pension Board meeting on 2 September 2021 and Pension Fund Committee 
meeting on 20 September 2021, the Head of Pension Fund agreed to review the 
Pension Fund’s risk register and to bring a revised and updated version to the 
upcoming meeting for Members’ consideration and approval.  This report provides 
Members with that updated version of the risk register prepared in line with the 2018 
CIPFA framework “Managing risk in the Local Government Pension Scheme”. This 
new risk register process was approved by the Pension Fund Committee on 6 
December 2021 and has undergone several iterations before being presented at this 
meeting. 

The risk register can be found at Appendix 1 to this report. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee notes the report 
and; 

i) Approves the risk register including any changes since the last 
approval date, putting forward any suggested amendments as may 
be necessary;  

ii) Approves publication of the updated risk register on the Pension 
Fund website;  

iii) Agrees to a comprehensive annual risk review session with officers
[...]
r procedure and the outcome of the Screening Assessment will indicate whether a Full Assessment should be 
undertaken.

Openness and transparency 
RBWM has a ‘Specific Duty’ to publish information about people affected by our policies and practices. Your completed assessment should be sent to the 

Strategy & Performance Team for publication to the RBWM website once it has been signed off by the relevant manager, and/or Strategic, Policy, or 
Operational Group. If your proposals are being made to Cabinet or any other Committee, please append a copy of your completed Screening or Full 

Assessment to your report. 

Enforcement 
Judicial review of an authority can be taken by any person, including the Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) or a group of people, with an 

interest, in respect of alleged failure to comply with the general equality duty. Only the EHRC can enforce the specific duties. A failure to comply with the 
specific duties may however be used as evidence of a failure to comply with the general duty. 

29



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

EqIA : Risk Register 

3 

Stage 1 : Screening (Mandatory) 

1.1 What is the overall aim of your proposed strategy/policy/project etc and what are its key objectives? 

At the Pension Board meeting on 2 September 2021 and Pension Fund Committee meeting on 20 September 2021, the Head of Pension Fund agreed to 
review the Pension Fund’s risk register and to bring a revised and updated version to the upcoming meeting for Members’ consideration and approval.  
This report provides Members with that updated version of the risk register prepared in line with the 2018 CIPFA framework “Managing risk in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme”. This new risk register process was approved by the Pension Fund Committee on 6 December 2021 and has undergone 
several iterations before being presented at this meeting. 

1.2 What evidence is available to suggest that your proposal could ha
[...]
istic (Yes/No) 

If yes, to what 
level? (High / 
Medium / 
Low) 

Negative impact :  
Does the proposal 
disadvantage them 
(Yes / No) 

If yes, to what 
level? (High / 
Medium / Low) 

Please provide explanatory 
detail relating to your 
assessment and outline any key 
actions to (a) advance the 
Equality Duty and (b) reduce 
negative impact on each 
protected characteristic.

Age 

Disability 

Gender reassignment 

Marriage and civil 
partnership 
Pregnancy and 
maternity 
Race 

Religion and belief 

Sex 

Sexual orientation 

2.4     Has your delivery plan been updated to incorporate the activities identified in this assessment to mitigate any identified negative impacts? 
If so please summarise any updates. 
These could be service, equality, project or other delivery plans. If you did not have sufficient data to complete a thorough impact assessment, then an 
action should be incorporated to collect this information in the future.

37



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

EqIA : Risk Register 

11 

38



Report Title: Administering Authority Discretions Policy
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No - Part I

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 7 March 2022

Responsible 
Officer(s):

Damien Pantling, Head of Pension Fund 

Wards affected: None

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report brings back to Members’ attention the Administering Authority’s 
requirement to take decisions in respect of various discretions afforded to it under the 
current and former LGPS Regulations. 

Whilst Members will have previously seen and approved a version of the document 
contained at Appendix 1 to this report, the revised version has been updated to reflect 
the need to have policy statements for discretions under both the current and former 
LGPS Regulations.  The Administering Authority Discretions Policy found at Appendix 
1 to this report is, therefore, split into several sections to facilitate the requirements of 
all sets of LGPS Regulations as they apply to current and former scheme members.  
Some items may appear to be duplicated but need to be re-stated in this way to 
account for the changes to the statutory legislation governing the Scheme. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee note the report 
and; 

i) Considers, notes and approves the revised administering authority 
discretions policy and; 

ii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund 
website. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 In accordance with Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 (as amended) (“the Regulations”) and as listed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 3 of the Regulations, RBWM is an Administering Authority (Scheme 
Manager) required to maintain a Pension Fund for the Scheme. 

2.2 An Administering Authority is responsible for managing and administering the 
Scheme in relation to any person for which it is the appropriate Administering 
Authority under the Regulations. 

39

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The Pension Fund Committee as set out in RBWM’s Constitution acts as the 
Scheme Manager and is therefore responsible for ensuring that the 
Administering Authority fulfils its statutory responsibilities in accordance with the 
Regulations and the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 

2.4 The purpose of this paper is to identify for Committee members all the 
discretions set out in the current and former LGPS Regulations as they apply to 
current and former scheme members and to set a policy decision as to how 
each of those discretions should be applied. 

2.5 The Administering Authority Discretions Policy found at Appendix 1 to this report 
is based on guidance and a template issued by the Local Government Pension 
Committee (LGPC) Secretariat, part of the Local Government Association (LGA) 
who, i
[...]
all aim of your proposed strategy/policy/project etc and what are its key objectives? 

This report brings back to Members’ attention the Administering Authority’s requirement to take decisions in respect of various discretions afforded to it 
under the current and former LGPS Regulations. 

Whilst Members will have previously seen and approved a version of the document previouly, the revised version has been updated to reflect the need to 
have policy statements for discretions under both the current and former LGPS Regulations.  The Administering Authority Discretions Policy report is, 
therefore, split into several sections to facilitate the requirements of all sets of LGPS Regulations as they apply to current and former scheme members.  
Some items may appear to be duplicated but need to be re-stated in this way to account for the changes to the statutory legislation governing the Scheme. 

1.2 What evidence is available to suggest that your proposal could have an impact on people (including staff and customers) with 
protected characteristics? Consider each of the protected characteristics in turn and identify whether your proposal is Relevant or 
Not Relevant to that characteristic. If Relevant, please assess the level of impact as either High / Medium / Low and whether the 
impact is Positive (i.e. contributes to promoting equality or improving relations within an equality group) or Negative (i.e. could 
disadvantage them). Please document your evidence for each assessment you make, including a justification of why you may have 
identified the proposal as “Not Relevant”. 

66



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

EqIA : Administering Authority Discretions Policy 

4 

Protected 
characteristics

Relevance Level Positive/negative Evidence 

Age Key data: The estimated median age of the local population is 
42.6yrs [Source: ONS mid-year estimates 2020]. 
An estimated 20.2% of the local population are aged 0-15, and 
estimated
[...]
f their entitlement both to a pension and to pay under 
any new Local Government employment). 

Should the Administering Authority consider amending its policy in future it will consult with all 
Scheme employers prior to making any such amendment and will publish any revised policy 
statement before the expiry of the period of one month beginning with the date they determine 
to do so. 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Governance Compliance Statement
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No - Part I

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 7 March 2022

Responsible 
Officer(s):

Damien Pantling, Head of Pension Fund 

Wards affected: None

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report provides Members with information regarding the requirement as set out in 
Regulation 55 of the LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) to publish, review and 
maintain a Governance Compliance Statement, a copy of which can be found at 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

Following updates to scheme governance, Committee members are provided with an 
updated governance structure chart which shall be a live document to be updated by 
officers incorporating any future governance or membership changes. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee note the report      
and; 

i) Considers, notes and approves the revised governance compliance 
statement; 

ii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund 
website;  

iii) Delegates authority to officers to update the Governance Compliance 
Statement with committee training records once the revised training 
plan is approved;  

iv) Notes the revised Governance Structure Chart. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1. Regulation 55 of the LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) places a 
statutory responsibility on Pension Fund Administering A
[...]
 SUMMARY 

This report brings to Member’s attention a key policy statement for review and approval 
that sets the framework for investment decision making in line with the Fund’s fiduciary 
duty to its scheme members and employers.  

The Pension Fund’s revised Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), which includes the 
revised Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA) can be found at Appendix 1 to this report. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee note the report 
and; 

i) Considers, notes and approves the revised Investment Strategy 
Statement and; 

ii) Approves the final version for publication on the Pension Fund’s 
website. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 In accordance with Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) and as listed in Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the 
Regulations, RBWM is an Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) required 
to maintain a Pension Fund for the Scheme. 

2.2 The Pension Fund Committee as set out in RBWM’s Constitution acts as the 
Scheme Manager and is therefore responsible for ensuring that the 
Administering Authority fulfils its statutory responsibilities in accordance with the 
Regulations and the Public Service Pension Act 2013 

2.3 In accordance with Section 7 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, the authority must 
review and if necessary, revise its investment strategy from time to time, and at 
least every 3 years. 

2.4 The purpose of this paper is to set out the revised Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS), last approved on 11 March 2019, with revisions in line with 

103

Agenda Item 9



best practice and to ensure the Fund’s investment strategy remains fit for 
purpose. 

2.5 The Fund’s Governance review, presented to the Committee on 19 October 
2020, provided a recommendation that “the decision to approve an updated 
Investment Strategy Statement 
[...]
d Responsible Investment (RI) policy on 22 March 2021 supported by several 
values, principles, and priorities.  

Whilst responsible investing and ESG have always been guiding principles in the 
Fund’s investment strategy, the decision to pool funds with LPPI from 1 June 2018 
enabled more active monitoring and consolidation of its responsible investment 
outcomes.  

Climate Change is one of the underlying priorities in the Fund’s RI policy and this report 
sets out to formally update members on LPPI’s most recent amendments to their RI 
policy (namely on the exclusion of fossil fuel extraction companies), to report on the 
Fund’s responsible investment outcomes and to report on the Fund’s recent 
engagement activities. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and; 

i) Acknowledges LPPI’s updated Responsible Investment policy 
(climate change Annex); and 

ii) Acknowledges the Fund’s RI dashboard, RI report, active 
engagement report and achievement of associated outcomes. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Since 1 June 2018, all Fund investments have been pooled and are actively 
managed by the Fund’s Investment Manager LPPI. Responsible investing is 
an underpinning principal of LPPI’s investment approach and is documented 
by a suite of detailed RI policies available on their website.  

131

Agenda Item 10



2.2 LPPI’s active decision to declare a net-zero commitment was reported at the 6 
December 2021 meeting, however, this report outlines the LPPI official policy 
update on this matter (Climate change Annex to LPPI’s Responsible Investment 
Policy dated January 2022). 

2.3 Appendix 1 to this report details three key changes to LPPI’s Responsible 
Investment policy (climate change Annex), these are summarised as follows: 

2.3.1 Record LPPI’s commitment to the goal of Net Zero portfolio emission by 2050 
in partnership with its clients. This follows LPPI becoming a 

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julian Sharpe (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Shamsul Shelim, Simon Bond and Brock 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr W Da Costa, Cllr Brook, Mr Cross. Rothan Worrall, Aiofinn Devitt and 
Andrew Harrison.  
 
Officers: Damien Pantling, David Cook, Andrew Vallance and Kevin Taylor 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Da Costa could not attend in person, he attended as a none voting committee member on 
line.   

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
MINUTES  
 
The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  

 
RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the Pension Fund’s Risk Register. 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund informed the Committee that he had agreed to review the 
Pension Fund’s risk register and bring a revised and updated version to the 
upcoming meeting for Members’ consideration and approval. This report provided 
Members with that updated version of the risk register prepared in line with the 2018 
CIPFA framework “Managing risk in the Local Government Pension Scheme”.  
 
This new risk register process was approved by the Pension Fund Committee on 6 
December 2021 and has undergone several iterations before being presented at this 
meeting. Regular updates would be provided to the Committee. 
 
Cllr Hilton said that this was a more comprehensive risk register and was a significant step 
forward that the Committee needed to monitor to give it value. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report 
and; 
 
i) Approves the risk register including any changes since the last approval date, putting 
forward any suggested amendments as may be necessary; 
ii) Approves publication of the updated risk register on the Pension Fund website; 
iii) Agrees to a comprehensive annual risk review session with officers and the Pension 
Board. 

 
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the administering authorities’ discretionary 
policies.  



 

The Pension Fund Manager informed that the report brought back the Administering 
Authority’s requirement to take decisions in respect of various discretions afforded to it 
under the current and former LGPS Regulations.  The Committee had previously 
approved the document but this version had been updated to reflect the need to have 
policy statements for discretions under both the current and former LGPS Regulations.  
 
The Administering Authority Discretions Policy was split into several sections to 
facilitate the requirements of all sets of LGPS Regulations as they apply to current and 
former scheme members. Some items may appear to be duplicated but need to be re-
stated in this way to account for the changes to the statutory legislation governing the 
Scheme. 
 
(Cllr DA Costa and Cllr Bond joined the meeting) 
 
Resolved unanimously that: the Pension Fund Committee note the report 
and; 
 
i) Considers, notes and approves the revised administering authority 
discretions policy and; 
ii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund 
website. 
 
PENSION FUND ABATEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Fund’s Abatement policy. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager informed the Committee that this was not a new policy but was 
being presented to the Committee to make sure it was still fit for purpose.  Pension abatement 
was the extent, if any, to which a Scheme member’s pension in 
payment was reduced or suspended where the member re-enters a new 
employment under which they are again eligible for membership of the LGPS.  
 
Cllr Hilton mentioned that this was a fair option allowing people to re-enter employment int 
organisation eligible to the LGPS. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report 
and; 
 
i) Considers, notes and approves the revised abatement policy and; 
ii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund 
website. 

 
GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Fund’s Governance Compliance 
Statement. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager informed the Committee that the report provided members an 
update regarding requirements under Regulation 55 of the LGPS regulations regarding the 
need to maintain a Governance Compliance Statement.   
 
Following updates to scheme governance, Committee members were provided with an 
updated governance structure chart which shall be a live document to be updated by officers 
incorporating any future governance or membership changes. 
 



Cllr Bond mentioned that the document could be confusing and it required definitions of term 
for example it mentioned ‘lay’ person which he thought was a religious term. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee note the report 
and; 
 
i) Considers, notes and approves the revised governance compliance statement; 
ii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund 
website; 
iii) Delegates authority to officers to update the Governance Compliance 
Statement with committee training records once the revised training 
plan is approved; 
iv) Notes the revised Governance Structure Chart. 

 
BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Pension Fund’s 2022/23 Business Plan. 
 

The Pension Fund Manager informed the Committee that the report was to approve 
the Pension Fund’s Business Plan and Committee’s workplan.  The medium term 
strategy demonstrated that the Fund would be properly governed, managed and that 
controls were in place. 
 
Key initiatives and targets were outlined for 2022/23 along with results against the key 
initiatives and targets for 2021/22 agreed by the Pension Fund Committee in March 
2021.  There was also the Medium Term Plan for the next 4 years and a cash flow 
forecast for 2022/23. 
 

Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the 
report and; 

 
1. notes and approves the 2022/23 Business Plan; and 
2. notes and approves the 2022/23 Committee Workplan. 

 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the Pension Funds Investment Strategy Statement. 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund informed the Committee that in accordance with Section 7 of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2016, the administrating authority must 
review and if necessary, revise its investment strategy at least every 3 years.  This paper set 
out the revised Investment Strategy 
Statement in line with best practice and to ensure the Fund’s investment strategy remains fit 
for purpose. 
 
This updated statement had been reviewed and approved by the Investment Advisors (LPPI), 
the Fund’s Actuary (Barnett Waddingham) and the Fund’s Independent Advisors, as an 
appropriate ISS to reduce the funding deficit.  The document met all regulatory requirements 
and included the carbon net zero aspirations.  Following the draft approval a few presentation 
changes had been made. The strategic asset allocation would be considered under Part II of 
the meeting. 
 
Cllr Hilton mentioned that the changes made from the first version were appropriate and made 
it a more easily read document. 
 



Alan Cross informed that the document had been considered and approved by the Board and 
he approved of the process undertaken getting the report to this Committee for approval. 
 
Cllr Da Costa asked if the document reflected the wish to pursue ESG and other 
environmental aspirations.  He was informed that they were included and there were links to 
the responsible investment policies.   
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee note the report 
and; 
 
i) Considers, notes and approves the revised Investment Strategy Statement and; 
ii) Approves the final version for publication on the Pension Fund’s website. 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Fund’s responsible investment policy.   
 
The Head of the Pension Fund informed the Committee that they had agreed and released an 
Environmental, Social and Governance public statement in late 2020 clarifying its commitment 
to long-term responsible investment of pension savings. Following this, the fund approved an 
updated Responsible Investment policy.  It had been agreed to present this in Part I of the 
meeting.   
 
Pooling funds with LPPI from 1 June 2018 enabled more active monitoring and consolidation 
of its responsible investment outcomes that had been followed.  Currently 3.52% was in the 
green sector whilst 1.1% was in brown.  Climate Change was one of the underlying priorities 
in the Fund’s policy and this report set out to formally update members on LPPI’s most recent 
amendments to their policy. 
 
Cllr Hilton asked that with regards to the green sector was there a target LPPI were aiming to 
reach, he was informed that there was no specific target at present but they were following the 
Fund’s aim of responsible investment.  
 
Cllr Brook mentioned that it was good to see the paper published in Part I as it was more 
transparent, he asked what the long term aim was for the investment in the brown sector.  He 
was informed that there was a policy of disinvestment over time when appropriate.    
 
Cllr Brook recommended that it would be useful if there were clear examples of where 
engagement with companies had resulted in a shift to green investment.   
 
Cllr Da Costa mentioned that we were looking to improve the green sector and that it would be 
beneficial to have targets towards the net zero ambitions.  There needed to be a base and 
measure we can access performance against. 
 
It was noted that LPPI would e setting some targets and that with investment in the green 
sector to achieve net zero there would not be a clear projection as the line would be up and 
down as we move froward.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and; 
 
i) Acknowledges LPPI’s updated Responsible Investment policy (climate change 
Annex); and 
 
ii) Acknowledges the Fund’s RI dashboard, RI report, active engagement report and 
achievement of associated outcomes. 
 

 



ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the latest administration quarterly report.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager informed the Committee that the report dealt with the 
administration of the Pension Fund for the period 1 October 2021 to 31 December 2021. It 
recommends that Members note the Key Administrative Indicators throughout the attached 
report.   
 
With regards to the special projects the Committee were informed that the McCloud 
Judgement there would be extensive work involved to bring scheme member records up to 
date.  With regards to I-Connect another academy trust had joined so 90% of members were 
now on the system.   
 
Cllr Bond mentioned that with regards to the McCloud judgment he had read that data was 
required going back to 2014 and were authorities aware of this.  He was informed that they 
were informed that retention of data was required.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the committee notes the report and; 
i) Notes all areas of governance and administration as reported; and 
ii) Notes all key performance indicators. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 18:10 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


